
 CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION  

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: JULY 22, 2019   
 
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 MATT SCHNEIDER, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 BELINDA DEINES, SENIOR PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP19-0003 TO DEMOLISH AN 

EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND CONSTRUCT A NEW 
4,860 SQUARE-FOOT SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND ATTACHED 
THREE-CAR GARAGE WITHIN THE RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY 3 
(RSF 3) ZONING DISTRICT LOCATED AT 35481 CAMINO 
CAPISTRANO 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution 

approving Coastal Development Permit CDP19-0003.  
 
APPLICANT:   Bob Ott and Barbara Niksch, Property Owners 
 
REPRESENTATIVE: John Taylor, Project Manager 
 
REQUEST:   Approval of a Coastal Development Permit to demolish 

existing structures, construct a new single-family dwelling and 
attached three-car garage, and construct improvements within 
50ô of a coastal bluff located within the Cityôs Coastal Overlay 
District and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal 
Commission.  

  
LOCATION:   35481 Camino Capistrano (APN 653-103-15)      
  
NOTICE:   Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners 

within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot 
radius on July 12, 2019, published within a newspaper of 
general circulation on July 12, 2019 and posted on July 12, 
2019 at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano 
Beach Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana Point Library. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL:  Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 

the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section 
15303(a) (Class 3 ï New Construction) in that the project 
involves construction of one single-family dwelling in a 
residential zone.     
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ISSUES: 
 
Å  Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code 

(DPZC) and Local Coastal Program (LCP); 
 
Å  Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding 

neighborhood; and 
 
Å  Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the DPZC and LCP for 

approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP).   
 
BACKGROUND:  The subject site is a 10,243 square-foot coastal bluff lot located in the 
Capistrano Beach neighborhood, which consists of an established and built-out 
neighborhood of single-family residences and duplex structures. The lot is approximately 
56 feet in width and 180 feet in depth.  The topography of the lot is predominantly a flat 
building pad area and descends down the coastal bluff facing Pacific Coast Highway.   
Currently, the site is improved with an existing 5,421 square-foot, two-story single-family 
residence with a 901 square-foot attached three-car garage.  The existing structure was 
built in 1983 and is not identified as a historic resource.  The site is bounded by vacant 
parcels to the north and south, coastal bluff and Pacific Coast Highway to the west, and 
residential development to the east (Supporting Document 2). 
 
The property is located within the ñResidential Single Family 3ò (RSF 13) Zone, Coastal 
Overlay District (the California Coastal Zone) and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the 
California Coastal Commission.   
 
DISCUSSION:  The proposed scope of work includes demolition of all existing structures, 
and landscaping, and construction of a new 4,860 square-foot, single-family residence 
and a 998 square-foot attached three-car garage.  The total program consists of two 
levels of living area including three bedrooms, two offices, an exercise room, five 
bathrooms, and an open concept living, dining, and kitchen area. A 152 square-foot 
balcony is proposed at the rear of the property and accessed from the second story 
great room.  The proposed three-car garage meets the covered parking requirement for 
a single-family residence with six bedrooms. 
 
Table 1 summarizes applicable RSF 3 Zoning District development standards and the 
projectôs conformance with those requirements: 
 

Table 1:  Compliance with RSF 3 Development Standards 
 

Development 
Standard 

Requirement Proposed Compliant 
with Standard 

Front Setback  10ô minimum 20ô Yes 

Garage Setback 20ô minimum 20ô Yes 
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Side Setbacks 8ô minimum 8ô; 9ô Yes 

Bluff Setback  25ô from bluff edge* 37ô-3ò from bluff edge 
 

Yes 

Height 26ô for 4:12 roof 
28ô for 6:12 roof  

26ô 
27ô-4ò 

Yes 

Lot Coverage 45% maximum 30.9% Yes 

Landscape 
Coverage 

25% minimum 27% Yes 

Parking Required 3 covered parking 
spaces minimum for 

six bedrooms 

3 covered parking 
spaces  

Yes 

*Bluff setback deviation recommended to be reduced from 40 feet to 25 feet. 

 
The neighborhood consists of one and two-story homes with varied architectural styles 
throughout the area.  The project proposes a two-story house with a contemporary 
design. Gabled shingle roofing and standing seam metal roofing with varied roof 
provide architectural interest to ensure compatibility with neighboring properties. The 
exterior finishes include shiplap siding on the first story, vertical board and batten on the 
second story, shingle siding between the roof and second story plate height, and stone 
veneer for the cylindrical entry along the side of the structure (Supporting Document 3). 
The use of various materials helps break up the mass of the structure on all elevations. 
 
A preliminary landscape plan has been submitted illustrating low water use plants 
proposed throughout the site.   New landscaping would be subject to compliance with 
DPZC Chapter 9.55 for Water Efficiency Landscape Requirements.   
 
The project as designed complies with all applicable development standards, including 
setbacks, parking, landscape area, and height limits.  No deviations are requested.  
 
Coastal Development Permit CDP19-0003 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.69.040(b)(1) of the Dana Point Zoning Code, improvements 
within 50ô of a coastal bluff, demolition of existing structures, and construction of a new 
single-family dwelling on land located in the Cityôs Coastal Overlay District and the 
Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission requires approval of a 
Coastal Development Permit (CDP).  
 
Coastal Bluff 
 
The subject property is located on a coastal bluff, which requires submittal of a 
geotechnical report to determine the location of the edge of the coastal bluff (the point 
at which the site transitions from the flat building pad to the topographic descent to 
Pacific Ocean below), historic and projected future erosion of the site, as well as 
general site stability.  The geotechnical analysis supports a deviation from the 
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propertyôs established 40ô setback to a minimum of 25ô, pursuant to DPZC Section 
9.27.030(c).  The main structure is proposed at 37ô-3ò from the determined bluff edge.  
The projectôs geotechnical report conclusions and foundation design were reviewed and 
deemed complete by City staff. 
 
The proposed improvements located within the 25ô coastal bluff setback includes minor 
development in the rear yard, which includes a concrete patio, planter, barbeque, seat 
wall, fire pit, and a decomposed granite path.  These improvements have been reviewed 
in compliance with DPZC Section 9.27.030(c)(5)(B), and the geotechnical report 
concludes that these proposed improvements as designed are not expected to have an 
impact on the stability of the bluff (Supplemental Document 4).  Development within the 
coastal bluff setback is limited to native and drought-tolerant landscaping, low-level walls, 
and hardscape without deepened structural footings.  No irrigation is proposed within the 
25ô coastal bluff setback.  The proposed project complies with all requirements relative 
to the propertyôs coastal bluff. 
 
DPZC Section 9.69.070 stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a Coastal 
Development Permit, requiring that the project: 
 

1. Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter 
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of 
Regulations/13096). 
 

2. If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any 
body of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation 
policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 
CA Code of Regulations/13096). 
 

3. Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there 
are no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which 
would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may 
have on the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of 
Regulations/13096). 
 

4. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive 
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, 
and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources. 
 

5. Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from 
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards. 
 

6. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where 
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. 
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Action Document 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 19-07-22-xx 
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